In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | 1 4
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the

tnsofvency Act 1986. in CVL

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

203

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

o
(72l

IR

06/09/2017 #263
COMPANIES HOUSE

m Company details

Company number WE’I’;F}*WG’TF

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ MANORSET LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename{s} { ROBERT

Surname E COOKSEY

Liquidator's address

Building name/mumber | BRIDGESTONES

Street | 1251127 UNION STREET

Post town | oLDHAM

County/Region [

e [o[u[ 1] [A[7IE[

Country UNITED KINGDOM

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s} © Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liquidator.

Post town ‘

County/Region ‘

e[ [ [T

Country [

04417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditars objected to liquidator's release.

7 |

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X /ﬁbf7
folfa [ole  [afol1[7

0417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

ROBERT COOKSEY

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

BRIDGESTONES

125/127 UNION STREET

Post 1own

OLDHAM

CountyiRegion

= (ol [ [vlilel

¥ UNITED KINGDOM

Bx

Telephone

0161 785 3700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Cempanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wzles, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




MANORSET LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

| write following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 12" May
2016.

It is now 1 year since my appointment in this matter, and | am therefore writing to all
members and creditors in accordance with Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, to
advise you of my dealings in the liquidation and to lay before you an account of my
receipts and paymenis.

As regards o specific matters within the course of my appointment, | comment as
follows.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Manorset Limited

Company Number: 03356311

Trading Address: Lifford Hall, Lifford Lane, Kings Norton, Birmingham
B30 3JN

Registered Office: c/o Bridgestones, 125-127 Union Street, Oldham
OL11TE

Former Registered Office:  Same as Trading Address
Principal Trading Activity: Development of Building Projects

Liguidators Name: Robert Cooksey

Liquidators Address: Bridgestones, 125-127 Union Sireet, Oldham
OL11TE

Date of Appointment: 12" May 2016

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

At the date of my appointment, the company had presented a Statement of Affairs
indicating its assets and liabilities. The Statement of Affairs showed that the company had
no assets with any realisable value. | have checked this statement and it remains true.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 12% May 2017 to 28" June 2017 is
attached at Appendix 1.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

Although there was a number of outstanding charges registered at Companies House
an examination of the Company's financial position show that no monies is owed to
any charge holder.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential claims being made against the
liguidation, and this remains accurate.



Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £0.00 owed to HM Revenue & Customs by way of VAT
and corporation tax. HM Revenue & Custom’s final ciaim has not been received.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the crown creditors as detailed above, the statement of affairs also included
14 additional non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£78.706.61. | have received claims from 1 of the creditors at a total of £8,514 61.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation.

After taking into account the costs of the Liquidation the Company’s net property was £nil,
such that there was no prescribed part availabie to distribute to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the thirteen months prior to the
Company ceasing to trade from the Company’'s bankers; and compared the
information in the Company's last set of accounts with that contained in the statement
of affairs lodged in the liguidation and made enguiries about the reasons for the
changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a
confidential report to the Secretary of State to inciude any matters which have come to
my attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any
past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of
the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At the initial meeting of creditors held on 12" May 20186, it was authorised that
Bridgestones be paid £5,000 + VAT plus disbursements, for their assistance in the
preparation of the Statement of Affairs and convening of the meeting.

in accordance with Rule 4.62 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the costs and expenses
of summoning the first meeting of creditors and contributories is an expense of the
liquidation.

This was paid by a third party.



LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

For the information of the creditors, the time costs incurred since my last report relating
to work performed by myself and my staff in administering to the liquidation is
£1,200.00, which equates to 5.00 hours charged at an average rate of £240.00 per
hour.

For the information of the creditors, the tota! time costs to date relating to work
performed by myself and my staff in administering to the liquidation is £9,416.00, which
equates to 31.20 hours charged at an average rate of £304.36 per hour.

Due to the lack of available funds in this case | have been unable to draw any
remuneration, and the costs of this liquidation are currently being funded by this firm.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 11" May 2017 is
attached as Appendix 2.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at hitp://www creditorinsclvencvgquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also pubtished by R3, together with an explanatory note which
shows Bridgestones’ fee policy are available at the link www.bridgestones.co.uk. Please
note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should
refer to the November 2011 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Although | have accrued the following category 2 disbursements in the period since
my last progress report, due to a lack of reaiisations these have not been drawn:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amountincurred/ accrued
in the reporting period

Printed Paper being 2 sheets at £0.15 per sheet £0.30
Copy Paper being 2 sheets at £0.10 per sheet £0.20
Box Storage at £2.50 per month £32.50

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence
of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), request
further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of
their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the
same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence
of 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {(including the creditor in question), apply to
Court to challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as
being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration, and/cr the
amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of
this report, Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information
regarding the above can be found at www.bridgestones.co.uk.




SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practica! purposes complete and | am
seeking the release of myself as Liguidator of the Company. Creditors and members
should note that provided no objections to my release are received | shall obtain my
release as Liguidator following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of
Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact lan
Dronsfield by email at mail@bridgestones.co.uk, or by phone on 0161 785 3700 before
my release.

Robert Cooksey

Liquidator
Mancrset Limited



Manorset Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 12 May 2016 To 28 June 2017

T SofAaE o As Previously 12/05/16 Total £
Reported to
A —— 28/06/17
RECEIPTS
NEL
NIL NIL NiL NIL
PAYMENTS
NIL NIt (NIL}
CASH IN HAND NIL NIL NIt




| obey -

000 00°0  Heis voddng % slugjsissy
o0 .. 000 o . BusES
000 00°0 - JOJRJISILILPY 2587
00°0 00°0 - } Jofieuep
00 0z 00°0vZ ‘ 1obeeuepy Jowsg
00’0 000 o d0108110
00 0EY 00 0SY Jsuonoeld >ocw>_owc_ _
oL wol4 - wmcmm aey AjinoH ] d_
R e

. ... Jeeo 000 _ﬂoo.o‘i:‘i ~ looo 00°0p'y 1000 00'gLg'y | (3} powiel] sea4 jejo

_mm vog _ 0096¥6 |02 L€ 000 000 1000 000 058l 000 gLl sINoH (BJo |

119062 10008l ¢ i 05'L _ﬂoo 0 000 100 000 056 000 00'¢ uonebisaaul |

: . N B B e S - STt T I -

00'0¥e 00°08Y oow ~|ooo 000 0006 ;000 |00T 000 000 - Sionpaig |

_.m.m GLE Moo,wmm,m o\. FN ,_ﬁoo.o _oo.o 100D 1000 0oLl goo 0C6 mc_ccm_n_ _ucm co:m:m_c_En,q

i Aww i Tt B Wf [ I B S T

_w#mm >_So_.; (3 W sinoy . pes _a I0ESIuIWpY | 1abeuepy sauooeld

! mmmhmb.,( _mmoo swi - |ejol toaa:m mc:wﬁmmu _h ase) _mmmcms_ I0IUsg Jopang | Aousajosu) LOIOUNY 310M JO UORBIYISSE|D

L - ‘ - smoy ) - o

LL0Z AN ¥ 01 9102 ABN Z1 Woly pouad au) Joj S1S0D Sl Jo sisAleuy
ON
uoyuepinbi] AlBJUHOA S.10]Ipadd) Ul pajlwt] josiouep



000¥Z 00002t
000y 00002’}
(3 _

aley hunoy . (3)
" abelany

siso) awil]

006
100G

SHOH
(B10L

HEIS
_ yoddng

- | affied -

oo oo _ | jeisyoddns g swelsissy 4
000 00°0 } e icuseEDy
000 00°0 _Emzm_c_End. esey |
000 000 ._m@wcmS_ _
00 02 00°0vZ _mmmmcmﬁ ;o_cmw
000 __boo ~ Jo _Eom.:f
000 000 ~ Jauonoeld >ucm>_0m:_
oy ~ wou 4 wmcmm.wﬂmmm_m@: ]

,oo.o o000 Tooo 0000Z'L 1000 000 ..l* 3) pawie|D s884 [e10 )

oo o oo o _oo 0 ]00s 000 000 _wLJOI i oL o

oo 0 oo 0 ?o 0 00'G 1000 1000 f mc_c:m_n_ pue co;mbm_c_EE\

- I B I e e S b i
, | Iojedsiuwpy Jabeuepy _ Jauonioeld _
 Buusysen BSEN | Emm:ms_ ousg ﬁ Jopeig >ucm>mowc_ \ uonouny YoM 10 coamocmwmmﬁo
SINOH

ON

L1oZ AInp 01 2107 AeN 2| wouj polsd 9y} J0j S1S0D awil] Jo sishieuy

uo,epinbry Alejunjop s,1031paln Ul pa}iwiT ;9SIoue



